where the infrequent storms coincided with peak lambing. Early lambing lowland
farms also had short term increases in lamb losses during early spring storms.
Contagious abortion was a sporadic issue, severely limiting lamb output for a few
individual farms.

Lamb Growth Rates
Farmer reports of lamb growth were positive. Lambs were doing especially well
in Nelson, Marlborough (however slowing on hill country), central and North
Canterbury. Those farmers without irrigation on the plains and downlands from
Christchurch south mentioned feed supplies tightening as dry, cool conditions
prevailed.

Early Drafting Intentions
There was a pronounced trend towards drafting more new season lambs than
usual pre-Christmas across dryland farms as farmers considered risk of dry
conditions under a developing El Niño scenario (i.e., most eastern districts from
Marlborough to Waitaki). First drafts began in November and farmers were
ready to wean and draft as many as possible, if regular rain stops. Farmers with
irrigation and those who expected increased rainfall under El Niño conditions
(e.g., Nelson area) were prepared to hold lambs to heavier weights if doing so
was expected to be profitable.

2023-24e
(000) % change

Ewes to Ram 3,022 -1.2%
Lambs from Ewes  3,850 -0.2%
Ewe Lambing % 127.4% +1.2%
Lambs from Hoggets 199 -16.7%
Total Lambs Tailed 4,049 -1.2%

Marlborough-Canterbury

NB: Ewe Lambing change is percentage points on previous season

13LAMB CROP 2023B+LNZ Economic and Farm Insights

General Comment
Difficulty securing processing space for cull ewes was a concern for farmers.
Additional ewes over summer would increase feed demand, potentially
compromising lamb growth but more likely limit ewe mating weight in autumn
2024. Every additional kilogram of ewe liveweight at mating represents around
2 percentage points of subsequent lamb output; ewes mated 3kg lighter than
usual would thus be expected to take 6 percentage points off their 2024 lamb